From:

**Mark Roberts** 

Bcc:

Adeline Leyba; swartz@cecusa.net, Willie Sapeta; Autumn Lancaster; office@lakecountyfire.com;

lucas.madrzyk@konoctiusd.org, jeff@highlandswater.com; rick@highlandswater.com; laketransit@pacific.net; dougg@lcagmd.net; Rvan Lewelling; Tina Rubin; Craig Wetherbee; Lori Baca; Steven Phillips, Scott Harter; nahc@nahc.ca.gov; Jackman, Rex A@DOT; "ROBERTSON, JESSE GRAHAM@DOT"; R2CEOA@wildlife.ca.gov; Bluestone, Janice@ABC, SantaRosa@abc.ca.gov, ybrandon95457@gmail.com, Dino Beltran, Yolanda Tovar, Robert Geary, KN; a.tyler@elemindiancolony.org; a.garcia@elemindiancolony.org; pahc@nahc.ca.gov

Subject:

Notice of Intent (NOI) for Draft MND for Airport Hotel and 18th Avenue Extension Project

Date: Attachments:

Wednesday, October 26, 2022 11:15:00 AM

image001.png

Noitce of Intent (NOI) Airport Hotel and 18th Avenue Extension Project.pdf CEOA MND for Airport Hotel and 18th Avenue Extension Project.pdf NOC Form OPR Airport Hotel and 18th Avenue Extension Project Signed.pdf Summary Form OPR Airport Hotel and 18th Avenue Extension Project.pdf Attachment A - Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas Modeling Results.pdf Attachment B - Biological Evaluation and Arborist Report.pdf

Attachment C - Transportation Impact Study.pdf Preliminary Hotel Development Details.pdf

image003.png

Importance:

High

## Good Morning,

You are receiving this email, as the City of Clearlake is hereby given your agency/organization notice that the City of Clearlake has tentatively determined that the project described below (including the attachments above) will not result in a significant adverse impact on the environment with the incorporated Mitigation Measures and that, in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, the City is prepared to issue a "mitigated negative declaration" in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Please note, the public review period for this Notice of Intent (NOI) will remain open for a period of at least 30 days from publication date of this notice. The commenting period for this Notice of Intent (NOI) is October 26, 2022, to November 30, 2022. (Please Note: All comments must be received no later than Wednesday, November 30, 2022.

Additionally, this this tentative determination is based on an environmental analysis (CEQA IS 2022-06) that assesses the project's potential environmental impacts and those potential impacts have been reduced to less than significant levels with the incorporated mitigation measures. The environmental analysis has been attached above, along with the attachment associated with the environmental analysis. The environmental analysis packet may also be reviewed from the State Clearinghouse Website at: https://ceganet.opr.ca.gov/

## **Notice of Intent (NOI)**

Project Name: Airport Hotel and 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue Extension Project

Project Numbers: Conditional Use Permit (CUP 2022-02); Design Review (DR 2022-02) &

Environmental Analysis (CEQA IS 2022-06).

Project Location: 6356 Armijo Avenue, Clearlake, CA 95422, Assessor Parcel Number

(APN): 042-121-25.

Zoning Designation: "GC" General Commercial

Project Summary: The Airport Hotel and 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue Extension Project would include development of the project site with a four-story, 75-room hotel, to be located within the central portion of the site, as well as a one-story meeting hall in the southwest corner of the site. A parking lot and associated improvements would be developed throughout the remainder of the site. In addition, the proposed project would construct an extension of 18th Avenue to connect SR 53 to Old Highway 53. The first floor of the hotel would provide various amenities for guests, including a breakfast serving area and fitness center, as well as a linen cleaning/sorting space, and administrative/storage space. Ten rooms would also be provided on the first floor. The second through fourth floors of the building would house the remaining 65 guest rooms. In addition, a manager's quarters would be located on the fourth floor of the hotel. The proposed building would be limited to a height of 50 feet, consistent with the allowed building height of the GC zoning district.

A total of 109 parking spaces would be provided on-site. Of the 109 parking spaces, six would be reserved for electric vehicle (EV) parking, eight would be reserved for clean air vehicle parking, and four would be Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)-compliant. In addition, 13 bicycle parking spaces would be provided on-site, including seven short-term spaces, and six long-term spaces in the form of storage lockers. Access to the project site would be provided by a new, 30-foot-wide, full-access driveway which would connect to the proposed 18th Avenue extension. As part of the project, a new sidewalk would be provided along the project frontage of the 18th Avenue extension. Pedestrian walkways throughout the project site would provide for connections to the 18th Avenue sidewalk. The hotel would operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and would be staffed with an estimated 25 full-time employees. Approximately one to two supply and goods deliveries (i.e., linens and hotel supplies) would occur per day, between the hours of 7:00 AM and 6:30 PM. The hotel would not include a loading dock; rather, delivery vehicles would temporarily park at the front entrance of the hotel. In addition, the on-site meeting hall would operate between 8:00 AM at the earliest to midnight at the latest and would be used for events, including, but not limited to tradeshows, weddings, and conferences. It should be noted that the meeting hall would include an outdoor patio which could be used during events, and low amplified music would be allowed on the outdoor patio until 9:00 PM. A number of existing trees would be removed in order to develop the proposed hotel and roadway extension. However, the proposed project would provide landscaping improvements, including the planting of new trees and shrubs throughout the project site.

The proposed 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue extension would consist of two eight-foot lanes and would extend westward from SR 53 to Old Highway 53 by approximately 0.2-mile. The 18th Avenue/Old Highway 53 intersection would include a marked crosswalk on the 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue leg, ADA-compliant curb ramps, a relocated bus stop to the north leg, a 75-foot-long southbound left-turn lane on Old Highway 53, and overhead intersection lighting. In addition, the proposed roadway would provide connections to two existing roadways located to the north including Manzanita Avenue and Vallejo Avenue, as well as two connections to existing driveways located south of the proposed extension. Additional roadway improvements such as curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements would be developed along the 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue extension, consistent with City standards. The proposed roadway would also include the extension of a 10-inch water line, a 6-inch sanitary sewer line, a 10-inch sanitary sewer line, a 12-inch sanitary sewer force main, and storm drain utilities. All utility mains would extend from SR 53 to Old Highway 53.

Sewer service for the proposed development would be provided by the Lake County

Sanitation District (LACOSAN), and water services for the proposed project would be provided by the Highlands Mutual Water Company (HMWC). As part of the proposed project, new water and sanitary sewer connections would be provided from the new utility lines that would be developed as part of the 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue extension. In addition, a new storm drainage system would be developed within the hotel site, which would provide new storm drain lines throughout the paved areas on-site that would ultimately drain into the new storm drain line within the 18<sup>th</sup> avenue extension. The various landscaped areas on-site would also provide opportunities for the infiltration of stormwater

This tentative determination is based on an environmental analysis (CEQA IS 2022-06) that assesses the project's potential environmental impacts and those potential impacts have been reduced to less than significant levels with the incorporated mitigation measures. Anyone may review this study at Clearlake City Hall, 14050 Olympic Drive, Clearlake, CA 95901, during normal business hours or by downloading the CEQA Packet from the State Clearinghouse Website at: <a href="https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/">https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/</a>

The public review period for this Notice of Intent (NOI) will remain open for a period of at least 30 days from publication date of this notice. The commenting period for this Notice of Intent (NOI) is October 26, 2022, to November 30, 2022. (Please Note: All comments must be received no later than Wednesday, November 30, 2022.

For more information, please call (707) 994-8201 during normal business hours of City Hall (Monday through Thursday – 8am to 5pm). During this period written comments on the project and the proposed mitigated negative declaration may be addressed. You may also submit comments via email at <a href="mailto:mroberts@clearlake.ca.us">mroberts@clearlake.ca.us</a>. Final environmental determinations are made by the decision-making body, which, in this case would be the City of Clearlake, Planning Commission.

Sincerely,

Mark Roberts Senior Planner

Mark Roberts | Senior Planner

City of Clearlake

14050 Olympic Drive | Clearlake, CA 95422

707-994-8201

From: Mark Robert

Bcc: Adeline Leyba; swartz@cecusa.net; Willie Sapeta; Autumn Lancaster; office@lakecountyfire.com;

lucas.madrzyk@konoctiusd.org; jeff@highlandswater.com; jeff@highlandswater.com; dougg@lcagmd.net; Tina Rubin; Craig Wetherbee; Yolanda Tovar; KN; Robert Geary; R2CEOA@wildlife.ca.gov; Dino Beltran; ;; nahc@nahc.ca.gov; a.garcia@elemindiancolony.org; a.tyler@elemindiancolony.org; SantaRosa@abc.ca.gov; ybrandon95457@gmail.com; dougg@lcagmd.net; Lori Baca; Jackman, Rex A@DOT; "ROBERTSON, JESSE

**GRAHAM@DOT"** 

Subject: RE: Notice of Intent (NOI) for Draft MND for Airport Hotel and 18th Avenue Extension Project - Email # 2

**Date:** Wednesday, October 26, 2022 12:58:00 PM

Attachments: Full Amended Biological Report for Airport Hotel and 18th Project.pdf

image001.png image003.png

Importance: High

#### Good Afternoon,

This email is in addition to the Notice of Intent (NOI) email that was sent this morning (October 26, 2022) at 11:17AM. The above attachment is the amended Full Biological Report that is associated with the above referenced project. It was to large of a file to send in one email.

Sincerely,

Mark Roberts Senior Planner

From: Mark Roberts

Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2022 11:17 AM

Subject: Notice of Intent (NOI) for Draft MND for Airport Hotel and 18th Avenue Extension Project

Importance: High

## Good Morning,

You are receiving this email, as the City of Clearlake is hereby given your agency/organization notice that the City of Clearlake has tentatively determined that the project described below (including the attachments above) will not result in a significant adverse impact on the environment with the incorporated Mitigation Measures and that, in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, the City is prepared to issue a "mitigated negative declaration" in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Please note, the public review period for this Notice of Intent (NOI) will remain open for a period of at least 30 days from publication date of this notice. The commenting period for this Notice of Intent (NOI) is October 26, 2022, to November 30, 2022. (Please Note: All comments must be received no later than Wednesday, November 30, 2022.

Additionally, this this tentative determination is based on an environmental analysis (CEQA IS 2022-06) that assesses the project's potential environmental impacts and those potential impacts have been reduced to less than significant levels with the incorporated mitigation

measures. The environmental analysis has been attached above, along with the attachment associated with the environmental analysis. The environmental analysis packet may also be reviewed from the State Clearinghouse Website at: <a href="https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/">https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/</a>

# **Notice of Intent (NOI)**

Project Name: Airport Hotel and 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue Extension Project

Project Numbers: Conditional Use Permit (CUP 2022-02); Design Review (DR 2022-02) &

Environmental Analysis (CEQA IS 2022-06).

Project Location: 6356 Armijo Avenue, Clearlake, CA 95422, Assessor Parcel Number

(APN): 042-121-25.

Zoning Designation: "GC" General Commercial

Project Summary: The Airport Hotel and 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue Extension Project would include development of the project site with a four-story, 75-room hotel, to be located within the central portion of the site, as well as a one-story meeting hall in the southwest corner of the site. A parking lot and associated improvements would be developed throughout the remainder of the site. In addition, the proposed project would construct an extension of 18th Avenue to connect SR 53 to Old Highway 53. The first floor of the hotel would provide various amenities for guests, including a breakfast serving area and fitness center, as well as a linen cleaning/sorting space, and administrative/storage space. Ten rooms would also be provided on the first floor. The second through fourth floors of the building would house the remaining 65 guest rooms. In addition, a manager's quarters would be located on the fourth floor of the hotel. The proposed building would be limited to a height of 50 feet, consistent with the allowed building height of the GC zoning district.

A total of 109 parking spaces would be provided on-site. Of the 109 parking spaces, six would be reserved for electric vehicle (EV) parking, eight would be reserved for clean air vehicle parking, and four would be Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)-compliant. In addition, 13 bicycle parking spaces would be provided on-site, including seven short-term spaces, and six long-term spaces in the form of storage lockers. Access to the project site would be provided by a new, 30-foot-wide, full-access driveway which would connect to the proposed 18th Avenue extension. As part of the project, a new sidewalk would be provided along the project frontage of the 18th Avenue extension. Pedestrian walkways throughout the project site would provide for connections to the 18th Avenue sidewalk. The hotel would operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and would be staffed with an estimated 25 full-time employees. Approximately one to two supply and goods deliveries (i.e., linens and hotel supplies) would occur per day, between the hours of 7:00 AM and 6:30 PM. The hotel would not include a loading dock; rather, delivery vehicles would temporarily park at the front entrance of the hotel. In addition, the on-site meeting hall would operate between 8:00 AM at the earliest to midnight at the latest and would be used for events, including, but not limited to tradeshows, weddings, and conferences. It should be noted that the meeting hall would include an outdoor patio which could be used during events, and low amplified music would be allowed on the outdoor patio until 9:00 PM. A number of existing trees would be removed in order to develop the proposed hotel and roadway extension. However, the proposed project would provide landscaping improvements, including the planting of new trees and shrubs throughout the project site.

The proposed 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue extension would consist of two eight-foot lanes and would extend westward from SR 53 to Old Highway 53 by approximately 0.2-mile. The 18th Avenue/Old Highway 53 intersection would include a marked crosswalk on the 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue leg, ADA-compliant curb ramps, a relocated bus stop to the north leg, a 75-foot-long southbound left-turn lane on Old Highway 53, and overhead intersection lighting. In addition, the proposed roadway would provide connections to two existing roadways located to the north including Manzanita Avenue and Vallejo Avenue, as well as two connections to existing driveways located south of the proposed extension. Additional roadway improvements such as curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements would be developed along the 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue extension, consistent with City standards. The proposed roadway would also include the extension of a 10-inch water line, a 6-inch sanitary sewer line, a 10-inch sanitary sewer line, a 12-inch sanitary sewer force main, and storm drain utilities. All utility mains would extend from SR 53 to Old Highway 53.

Sewer service for the proposed development would be provided by the Lake County Sanitation District (LACOSAN), and water services for the proposed project would be provided by the Highlands Mutual Water Company (HMWC). As part of the proposed project, new water and sanitary sewer connections would be provided from the new utility lines that would be developed as part of the 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue extension. In addition, a new storm drainage system would be developed within the hotel site, which would provide new storm drain lines throughout the paved areas on-site that would ultimately drain into the new storm drain line within the 18<sup>th</sup> avenue extension. The various landscaped areas on-site would also provide opportunities for the infiltration of stormwater

This tentative determination is based on an environmental analysis (CEQA IS 2022-06) that assesses the project's potential environmental impacts and those potential impacts have been reduced to less than significant levels with the incorporated mitigation measures. Anyone may review this study at Clearlake City Hall, 14050 Olympic Drive, Clearlake, CA 95901, during normal business hours or by downloading the CEQA Packet from the State Clearinghouse Website at: <a href="https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/">https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/</a>

The public review period for this Notice of Intent (NOI) will remain open for a period of at least 30 days from publication date of this notice. The commenting period for this Notice of Intent (NOI) is October 26, 2022, to November 30, 2022. (Please Note: All comments must be received no later than Wednesday, November 30, 2022.

For more information, please call (707) 994-8201 during normal business hours of City Hall (Monday through Thursday – 8am to 5pm). During this period written comments on the project and the proposed mitigated negative declaration may be addressed. You may also submit comments via email at <a href="mailto:mroberts@clearlake.ca.us">mroberts@clearlake.ca.us</a>. Final environmental determinations are made by the decision-making body, which, in this case would be the City of Clearlake, Planning Commission.

Sincerely,

Mark Roberts Senior Planner

Ī